

## Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Act 2024

2024 asc 4

## PART 3

## DEMOCRACY AND BOUNDARY COMMISSION CYMRU

## 12 Renaming the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales

(1) In section 2 of the 2013 Act (name and continuation of the Commission)—

- (a) omit subsection (2);
- (b) at the end insert—
  - "(3) That body corporate (which was first renamed by subsection (2)) is renamed the Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru (referred to in this Act as "the Commission).";
- (c) in the heading, for "Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales" substitute "Democracy and Boundary Commission Cymru".
- (2) Part 2 of Schedule 1 makes minor and consequential amendments relating to this section.